

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	Case No. 1:11-cv-01629-ABJ
MANUFACTURERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Judge Amy Berman Jackson
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)	
BOARD, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Peter N. Kirsanow (*Pro Hac Vice*)
 Maynard A. Buck (*Pro Hac Vice*)
 Patrick O. Peters (*Pro Hac Vice*)
 Kristen M. Cady (*Pro Hac Vice*)
 Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP
 200 Public Square, Suite 2300
 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2378
 Tel.: 216-363-4500
 Fax: 216-363-4588
 E-mails: pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com
 mbuck@beneschlaw.com
 ppeters@beneschlaw.com
 kcady@beneschlaw.com

Maurice Baskin (D.C. Bar No. 248898)
 Lesley Pate Marlin (D.C. Bar No. 435189)
 Venable LLP
 575 7th St., N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20004
 Tel: 202-344-4823
 Fax: 202-344-8300
 E-mail: mbaskin@venable.com
 lpmarlin@venable.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Coalition for a
Democratic Workplace

Attorneys for Plaintiff National Association of
Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 2

LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

I. There is no Genuine Issue as to Any Material Fact and Plaintiffs are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law..... 3

II. The Rule is Subject to the Substantive Standards of Review Under Chevron. 4

III. This Court also has General Federal Question Jurisdiction to Determine Whether the Rule Exceeds the Board’s Statutory Authority. 5

IV. The Rule Has Been Promulgated In Excess of the Board’s Statutory Authority Under The NLRA and the Board’s Action is Not Entitled to Deference..... 6

V. The Board’s Claims Of Statutory Authority To Issue The Rule Are Without Merit. 13

VI. The Board’s Promulgation Of The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious And Not A Reasonable Construction Of The Act. 17

VII. By Creating A New Unfair Labor Practice Under The Rule The Board Has Exceeded The Authority Granted To It By Congress..... 18

VIII. By Promulgating The Rule Purporting To Toll The Statute Of Limitations For Unfair Labor Practice Charges, The Board Has Again Exceeded The Authority Granted To It By Congress..... 20

IX. The Rule Violates Section 8(c) Of The Act And The First Amendment By Compelling Employers To Engage In Speech They Would Not Otherwise Issue. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Workers v. Edison Co., 309 U. S. 261 16

American Hospital Assn. v. NLRB, 499 NLRB 606 (1991)..... 17, 19

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 19

Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) 24

California Saw & Knife Works, 320 NLRB 224 (1995)..... 21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 1

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 19, 20, 22, 24

Civil Service Employees Assn., Local 1000, AFSCME v. NLRB, 569 F.3d 88 2d (2nd Cir. 2009)
..... 11

Colgate-Palmolive Peet Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 338 U.S. 355..... 23

Don Lee Distributor, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board, 145 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Board, 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6, 11

FCC v. Pacifica, 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... 26

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 429 U.S. 120 (2000) 16

Haynes v. Williams, 392 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 1

In re National Labor Relations Board, 304 U. S. 486..... 16

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB, 365 U.S. 667 (1961) 10

Kanakais Co., Inc., 293 NLRB 435 (1989) 24

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958) 6, 7

Local Lodge No. 1424, etc., et al. v. National Labor Relations Board, 362 U.S. 411 (1960)..... 22

Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007) 15

Lyng v. Payne, 476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... 7

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 15

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 19
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n. v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U. S. 25.....	16
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, etc., Local Union</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	21
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	16
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	25
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)...	7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	11
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 508 F. Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007)	5
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 116 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
<i>Wiely v. Glassman</i> , 511 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Council for Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	25
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	2, 4, 14
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	1, 4, 8, 20, 26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 158(2).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	21

29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 2

29 U.S.C. § 159..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 159(c) 8

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 160..... 4, 8, 9, 10, 15, 21, 23

29 U.S.C. § 160(b) 2, 15, 23

29 U.S.C. § 161..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 2619(a) 12, 22

29 U.S.C. § 627..... 12, 22

29 U.S.C. § 657(c) 12, 22

29 U.S.C. 211(C) 13

38 U.S.C. § 4334(a) 12, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12115..... 12, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10..... 12, 22

45 U.S.C. § 152..... 12, 13, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 2, 5, 6, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 2, 5, 15, 22, 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. 516.4..... 13

57 Fed. Reg. 43635 (Sept. 22, 1992) 17

61 Fed. Reg. 11167 (Mar. 19, 1996)..... 17

75 Fed. Reg 80411 2

75 Fed. Reg. 80410 3

76 Fed. Reg. 54006 (2011)	3
76 Fed. Reg. at 54010	15
76 Fed. Reg. at 54013	18
76 Fed. Reg. at 54014	17
76 Fed. Reg. at 54040-41	20
